

20-2194

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NORIANA RADWAN

Plaintiff-Appellant,

- v. -

UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT BOARD OF TRUSTEES, WARDE MANUEL,
LEONARD TSANTIRIS, AND MONA LUCAS, individually and in their official
capacities,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Connecticut, No. 16-cv-2091, Hon. Victor A. Bolden

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LEGAL MOMENTUM;
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN
FOUNDATION; FEMINIST MAJORITY FOUNDATION;
AND CLEARINGHOUSE ON WOMEN'S ISSUES IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT NORIANA
RADWAN**

LYNN HECHT SCHAFRAN
JENNIFER M. BECKER
LEGAL MOMENTUM
THE WOMEN'S LEGAL
DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND
32 Broadway
Suite 1801
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 413-7532

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Legal Momentum*

CHRISTINE Y. WONG
RANDALL D. ZACK
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 268-6105
ChristineWong@mofocom

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	viii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. TITLE IX PROTECTS FEMALE STUDENT-ATHLETES FROM DISCRIMINATION THAT RESULTS FROM STEREOTYPED NOTIONS OF WOMEN’S INTERESTS AND ABILITIES	3
A. Female Athletes Are Held To A Different Standard Of Behavior Than Male Athletes	3
B. Female Student-Athletes Continue To Have Fewer Opportunities Than Male Student-Athletes	7
C. Title IX Protects Against Sex Discrimination In Education, Including Student Athletics	8
D. Title IX And Title VII Jurisprudence Are Intertwined	10
II. UCONN’S CONDUCT WAS MOTIVATED BY IMPERMISSIBLE STEREOTYPES OF FEMALE STUDENT-ATHLETES.....	15
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INCORRECT APPLICATION OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S TITLE IX TEST WOULD EVISCERATE TITLE IX PROTECTIONS.....	17
A. The District Court Incorrectly Applied The Second Circuit’s Title IX Test, And Faithful Application Of That Test Requires Reversal	18
B. A Same-Supervisor Requirement In The Student-Athlete Context Would Gut Title IX’s Protections.....	23

C. The District Court’s Order Puts Female Student-Athletes At Risk Of Losing Their Scholarships Or Facing Disproportionately Harsh Discipline For Failing To Adhere To Gender Stereotypes.....26

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berube v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co., Inc.</i> , 348 F. App'x 684 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Bobo v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 665 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872).....	3
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	9
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Doe v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)	11, 12, 13, 27
<i>Ercegovich v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998)	19, 20
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	4, 8
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	9, 25
<i>Graham v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 230 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000)	14, 19, 20, 26
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	10
<i>Heike v. Guevara</i> , 519 F. App'x 911 (6th Cir. 2013).....	18, 19

<i>Humphries v. CBOCS W., Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	4
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	10
<i>Littlejohn v. New York</i> , 795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015)	12, 13
<i>McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)	8, 9, 10
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	12
<i>Menaker v. Hofstra Univ.</i> , 935 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2019)	11, 13, 23
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	10
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	14
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	11, 12, 13, 23
<i>Redd v. New York Div. of Parole</i> , 678 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	23
<i>Ruiz v. Cnty. of Rockland</i> , 609 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Seay v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 339 F.3d 454 (6th Cir. 2003)	20

<i>Walsh v. New York City Housing Auth.</i> , 828 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Yusuf v. Vassar Coll.</i> , 35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994)	11
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	9
20 U.S.C. § 1687	10
Other Authorities	
118 CONG. REC. 5804 (1972)	9
130 CONG. REC. 28 (1984)	10
Alex Abad-Santos, <i>Serena Williams’s US Open fight with umpire Carlos Ramos, explained</i> , Vox (Sept. 10, 2018), https://www.vox.com/2018/9/10/17837598/serena-williams-us- open-umpire-carlos-ramos	6
Bonnie J. Morris, <i>Women’s Sports History</i> , National Women’s History Museum (Aug. 4, 2016), https://www.womenshistory.org/articles/womens-sports-history	5, 27
Desmond Conner, <i>UConn Football Insider: Andrew Adams Learns Lesson From Costly Boot</i> , BALT. SUN (Oct. 8 2015)	27
Duff Tittle, <i>BYU Announces 2015 Football Schedule</i> , BYU (April 30, 2015), https://byucougars.com/story/1701/111309/BYU- announces-2015-football-schedule	22
Gabrielle Moss, <i>We Need to Talk about the Angry Female Athlete</i> , Bustle (June 26, 2019), https://www.bustle.com/p/the-angry- female-athlete-stereotype-is-damaging-to-womens-sports-heres- why-it-exists-17992510	6, 7
Jackie Mansky & Maya Wei-Haas, <i>The Rise of the Modern Sportswoman</i> , Smithsonian Magazine (Aug. 18, 2016), https://www.smithsonianmag.com/science-nature/rise-modern- sportswoman-180960174/	5

Jeff Borzello, *UConn leaving AAC in '20, will owe \$17M exit fee*, ESPN (July 26, 2019), https://www.espn.com/college-sports/story/_/id/27263372/uconn-leaving-aac-20-owe-17m-exit-fee.....24

L. Marlene Mawson, *Sportswomanship: The Cultural Acceptance of Sport for Women Versus the Accommodation of Cultured Women in Sport*, in *Sport, Rhetoric, and Gender* (Linda K. Fuller, ed., 1st ed. 2006)4, 5

Nancy Leong, *Against Women’s Sports*, 95 WASH. U. L. REV. 1249 (2018).....4, 5

National Women’s Law Center, *The Battle for Gender Equity in Athletics in Colleges and Universities* (2017), <https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/08/Battle-for-GE-in-Colleges-and-Universities.pdf>.....8

National Women’s Law Center & The Poverty & Race Research Action Council, *Finishing Last: Girls of Color and School Sports Opportunities* (2015), https://prrac.org/pdf/GirlsFinishingLast_Report.pdf.....7

Richard C. Bell, *A History of Women in Sport Prior to Title IX*, *The Sport Journal* (Mar. 14, 2008), <https://thesportjournal.org/article/a-history-of-women-in-sport-prior-to-title-ix>4

Staff Directory, St. John’s University, <https://redstormsports.com/staff-directory> (last accessed Nov. 20, 2020)25

Staff Directory, University of Central Florida, <https://ucfknight.com/staff-directory> (last accessed Nov. 20, 2020)24

Staff Directory, University of Cincinnati, <https://gobearcats.com/staff-directory> (last accessed Nov. 20, 2020).25

Staff Directory, University of Connecticut, <https://uconnhuskies.com/staff-directory> (last accessed Nov. 20, 2020)24
